Service Date: October 25, 2019



STATE OF WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY (360) 586-8203

October 24, 2019

NOTICE RESCHEDULING SPECIAL PROCEEDING (Set for November 25, 2019, at 9 a.m.)

and

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF PRESIDING OFFICER

RE: In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for Penalties against Sean Smith

Docket TG-190488

TO ALL PARTIES:

The Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) initiated a special proceeding in the above-referenced docket to determine if Sean Smith is engaged in business as a solid waste collection carrier without possessing the certificate required for such operations.

On October 20, 2019, the Commission entered Order 01, Order Instituting Special Proceeding; Complaint Seeking to Impose Penalties; and Notice of Mandatory Appearance at Hearing. On the same date, the Commission issued a *Subpoena and Subpoena Duces Tecum For Production of Documents* (Subpoenas) to Sean Smith commanding Sean Smith to appear before the Commission at a special proceeding scheduled to convene at 9 a.m. on November 26, 2019.

On October 22, 2019, this case was reassigned to Administrative Law Judge Rayne Pearson.¹ Judge Pearson is unavailable to preside on November 26, 2019.

_

¹ Judge Pearson can be reached at (360) 664-1136 or rayne.pearson@utc.wa.gov.

DOCKET TG-190488

Due to scheduling conflicts, the Commission finds good cause to reschedule the special proceeding to Monday, November 25, 2019, at 9 a.m.

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That the special proceeding in this matter is rescheduled to Monday, November 25, 2019, beginning at 9 a.m., in the Commission's Richard Hemstad Hearing Room, 621 Woodland Square Loop S.E., Lacey, Washington.

THE COMMISSION GIVES FURTHER NOTICE That Judge Rayne Pearson, from the Commission's Administrative Law Division, will preside over the special proceeding.

/s/ Rayne Pearson
RAYNE PEARSON
Administrative Law Judge